
 
 

 

BOERNE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

235 Johns Road 

Boerne, Texas 78006 

 

 

 
RFP #19-012: 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

FOR 

HVAC Supplies, Equipment & Services 
 

 

 

 

John Benavidez 

BISD Purchasing Department 

Phone: (830) 357-2026 

URL: www.boerneisd.net 

Email: john.benavidez@boerneisd.net 

 

 

 

 

Submittal Deadline 

July 9, 2019 by 2 p.m. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.boerneisd.net/
mailto:john.benavidez@boerneisd.net


 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 2 

Boerne Independent School 

District (BISD) Solicitation  

 
 

Request for Proposal (RFP):  

HVAC Supplies, Equipment & Services 
 

 

Boerne Independent School District is receiving sealed proposals for HVAC Supplies, Equipment & 

Services, RFP# 19-012, as per the attached specifications.  Proposals will be accepted in the Business 

Office   235 Johns Road, Boerne, TX 78006, until 2:00 pm, Tuesday, July 9, 2019.  This will be a Multi-

Award RFP. 

 

It is not the policy of Boerne Independent School District to purchase on the basis of low proposal alone; 

“Best Value” being the controlling factor.  The District will evaluate each bid received and make 

award(s) based on the criteria enumerated in Texas Education Code 44.031(b).   

 

All proposals shall include the cost of transportation to schools within Boerne Independent School 

District, Boerne, Texas.  Any exceptions to or deviations from these conditions must be stated in writing 

at the time of the proposal opening.   

 

Vendors must fill in all blank columns on items being proposed such as Vendors Brand Name and 

Number, Unit Price.  The above information must be clear and concise.  This proposal form must be 

used, and all proposals are to be signed.  Failure to follow these instructions could be cause for 

the proposal not to be accepted.  

 

QUESTIONS REGARDING SPECIFICATIONS OR BID PROCESS CALL: 

John Benavidez 

Purchasing Coordinator 

830-357-2026 

To ensure proper receipt of bid response, please include Company Name, Bid Number, and Bid Name 

on outside of the delivery envelope or package. 

 

This Bid is a firm offer which shall be irrevocable and open for acceptance for ______ calendar 

days (60 calendar days unless otherwise specified) from the day set for submission of bids (30-day 

minimum is usually required for School Board Approval).   

 

DISTRICT PROFILE 

Boerne Independent School District is a rural district located in the scenic Texas Hill Country 30 miles 

north of San Antonio.  Boerne ISD has an enrollment of over 9,200 students at six elementary schools, 

two middle schools, two high schools and an alternative campus.  We will be opening our seventh 

elementary school and third middle school in August 2019 with an estimated enrollment of 9,700 

students.  We are a fast growth district anticipating five percent growth each school year.  With more than 

1,000 faculty and staff, Boerne ISD is the largest employer in the community. District boundaries are in 

Kendall, Bexar, and Comal counties.  Our teachers are dedicated professionals whose commitment to 

excellence is recognized consistently on regional, state and national levels. 

 Solicitation # 19-012 

 Due Date: July 9, 2019 
 

DUE NO LATER THAN 2:00 PM (CST) 

    LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 3 

SPECIFICATIONS & CONDITIONS 

1. Boerne Independent School District (“BISD” or “District”) requests sealed proposals for the purchase of HVAC Supplies, 

Equipment & Services from August 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020.  The intent of this proposal is to offer BISD campuses and 

departments with a list of qualified and approved vendors from which they can purchase these goods and services.  This 

shall be a multi-award. 

2. This bid will cover a period of one year, beginning August 1, 2019 or date of award, whichever is sooner.  BISD reserves 

the right to extend this contract for two (2) additional one-year terms with the same terms and conditions if 

agreeable to both the District and vendor(s).  Renewal of Contract will be in accordance with Local Government Code 

271.903 concerning non-appropriation offends for multi-year contracts.  The Board of Trustees of Boerne Independent 

School District, or its designee, reserve the right to rescind the Contract at the end of each fiscal year if it is determined 

that there are insufficient funds to extend the Contract. 

3. As required in Texas Education Code 44.031 (b) in determining to whom to award this contract, the District shall consider: 

the purchase price, the reputation of the vendor and vendor’s goods or services, the quality of the vendor’s goods or 

services, the extent to which the goods or services meet the district’s needs, the vendor’s past relationship with the district, 

the total long-term cost to the district to acquire the vendor’s goods or services, ability to service our accounts with proper 

staff and insurance requirements, and any other relevant factor specifically listed in the request for bids or proposals. 

4. The District must have your bid returned and on file in the Purchasing Department.  Faxed or emailed copies will not be 

accepted.  A copy of the W-9, the Conflict of Interest Form, Felony Conviction Notification/Suspension, Debarment 

Certification, House Bill 89, and Senate Bill 252 are required to be filled out, signed and submitted with the bid.  Failure to 

comply with this requirement is grounds for bid rejection. 

5. No quantities are guaranteed or implied.  Items will be purchased on an as-needed basis. 

6. It is the intent of the District to award this contract to multiple vendors, as may appear most advantageous to the district. 

7. Bid information will be furnished to all campuses and departments.  Ordering will involve all locations within Boerne ISD 

and all deliveries will be sent to BISD Warehouse 320 S, Esser, Boerne, TX 78006. 

8. Freight will be prepaid by the vendor.  Inside delivery is required. 

9. Vendor must notify Purchasing Department, at 830-357-2026, immediately if items are placed on backorder, and before 

making substitutions.  In the event that an awarded vendor and/or manufacturer cannot meet the delivery requirements, it 

will be the awarded vendor’s responsibility to notify the purchaser about the delay as soon as possible.  The vendor shall 

provide an expected delivery date, reason for the delay and an alternate product if one is available.  If an awarded vendor 

ships items that do not comply with the general conditions of the bid or items specifications, such merchandise will not be 

accepted, and a call tag will need to be issued at the vendor’s expense for the item to be returned. 

10. Non-Performance:  Vendor shall perform to the satisfaction of Boerne Independent School District (District) and comply 

with the terms and conditions stated herein for the length of the service period.  Non-compliance and/or unsatisfactory 

performance can result in termination of respective services with said vendor prior to the end of the service period given 

thirty (30) days written notice. 

11. The percent of discount bid must remain the same throughout the contract period.  Any manufacturer price increase during 

the contract period must be submitted to the Purchasing Manager for approval. 

12. Boerne Independent School District will apply the discount to the total amount of each purchase order. 

13. Payment: Unless otherwise stated, payment terms will be net 30 after acceptance of delivery or receipt of correct invoice, 

whichever comes later.  The Boerne ISD purchase order number must be shown on all invoices. 

14. Boerne ISD will not be held responsible for any orders placed/delivered without a valid current purchase order 

number.  

15. BISD considers cash discounts or discounts for prompt payment when evaluating bids. 

16. The District reserves the right to determine “equals”, or whether an alternate is of equal quality.  All District decisions are 

final. 

17. Vendors capable of providing Contract Service to BISD will be required to submit SB-9 certification and background 

checks prior to start of any project. 

18. Provisions in a contract with Boerne ISD that call for, specify, or require that the contract entered into be automatically 

renewed are unacceptable.  No such automatic renewal provisions will be agreed to by the Boerne ISD. 

19. A statement, provision, term, or condition of a contract with the Boerne ISD that such contract will be governed by the 

laws of another state or another country is unacceptable.  The Boerne ISD requires that all contracts it enters into be 

subject to the laws of the State of Texas and that venue regarding any contract dispute is agreed to be in Kendall County, 

Texas. 

20. BISD doesn’t guarantee any products will be purchased from awarded vendors during the term of the contract. 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 4 

Vendor Must Provide the Following Information: 
 

Company Name: 

Company Address:  

 

City: State: Zip:   

Taxpayer I.D. #: Website Address: 

Telephone: Fax:  E-mail: 

Remit Address if different from above: 

 

Authorized Representative Name: 

Authorized Representative Signature: 

Discount: 

 

1. Company’s home office location is: ________________________________________________ 
 

2. Legal name of company: _________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Number of years in business: _____________  
 

4. Do you currently do business with Boerne ISD?  □ Yes   □ No 
 

5.   a. Is your principal place of business located in the State of Texas? □ Yes   □ No  

  b. Does your business employ more than 500 people in the State of Texas? □ Yes   □ No 
 

6. Does your business have ecommerce (online ordering) capabilities?  □ Yes   □ No 
 

7. Do you have any pending litigation?  □ Yes   □ No    If yes, please attach a separate page 

explaining. 
 

8. Is your company able to service BISD locations - Boerne surrounding area?   

             □ Yes   □ No   If no, explain exceptions ____________________________________________ 
 

9. Do you have experience working with other school districts in Texas?  □ Yes   □ No 
 

10. Does your company accept purchase orders?  □ Yes   □ No 
 

11. Did you provide a certificate of insurance with your response?    □ Yes  □ No 
 

12. Is your company currently for sale or involved in any transaction to expand or to become acquired 

by another business entity?  □ Yes   □ No 
 

13. Is this company a minority, or woman-owned business enterprise? □ Yes   □ No 
 

14. How did you hear about this bid opportunity?   □ BISD e-mail    □ Other: _________________ 

                 □ Newspaper 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 5 

PRICE DELIVERY INFORMATION 
 

Company Name: ____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Sales/Service Representative Name and Contact Info: _______________________________________ 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Supplies/Equipment Description: _______________________________________________________ 
 

1.    Please Choose (Check) One of The Following Methods: 
    

A. (  ) Percentage Discount Off List Price:  _________________% Off 
                      (Vendors may submit one discount, or a discount range, for example 0-20%) 

B. (  ) Supplies and Equipment Will Be Offered at Shelf Price (0.0% Discount). 

 

2.   Please Choose (Check) One of the Following Delivery Methods: 
 

A. (  ) Vendor Will Deliver Supplies at No Charge to BISD Warehouse 

B. (  ) Vendor Will Deliver and Add Freight Charges to final Invoice. 

C. (  ) Vendor Chooses Not to Deliver to BISD 
 

In Addition to HVAC Supplies & Equipment, My Company can Furnish Various HVAC Services 

to BISD as Follows: 
 

3. Service Description(s): _________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
    

A. (  ) Percentage Discount off Service List Price: ________________% off 
                (Vendor may submit one discount, or discount range, for example 0-20%) 

   Rate per hour: $____________________with discount 
 

B. (  )  Rate per hour: $____________________ (0.0% Discount) 
 

C. Tradesman/License?  Yes: __________No: __________ 

 

4. Does your company offer on-line catalog availability?           Yes: __________No: __________ 

Mandatory controls for Purchase Orders only 
 

If yes, provide web site: ______________________________________ 
 

5. Do you have a walk-in (retail) store for will-call purchases?  Yes: __________No: __________ 
 

6. Our company can offer a discount of ___________% for shelf/catalog purchases. 

All catalogs distributed to Boerne ISD will be labeled on the cover with the applicable discount(s).   
 

Define your company’s return policy: ____________________________________________________ 

 

EXCLUSIONS 

If there are categories of supplies, equipment, and services that are not eligible for discount please 

indicate categories in the space provided below: 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 6 

 

REFERENCES 

Please provide at least three (3) references that have used your company for the same goods Boerne ISD 

is requesting in this proposal. Please include contact name, business name, address, telephone number, 

and e-mail address.  

 

Company Name:  Contact Name: 

Telephone: 

 

Email: 

Address: 

 

Brief Description of Business with Company: 

 

 

 

 

 

Company Name:  Contact Name: 

Telephone: 

 

Email: 

Address: 

 

Brief Description of Business with Company: 

 

 

 

 

 

Company Name: Contact Name: 

Telephone: 

 

Email: 

Address: 

 

Brief Description of Business with Company: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 7 

MINIMAL ESSENTIAL COVENANTS 

1. Boerne Independent School District (BISD) considers cash discounts or discounts for prompt payment when evaluating bids. 

2. When a brand name is used, it is for the purpose of establishing quality.  Although certain manufacturer brand names and 

numbers may be specified, alternates will be considered.  The bidder/proposer, by bidding an alternate, warrants that products 

being bid meet or exceed all stated specifications.  When an alternate is bid, bidder/proposer must furnish complete and 

descriptive literature on item(s) bid.  If an alternate is bid and descriptive literature is not included, the bid may be considered 

invalid and rejected. 

3. The District reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and to make awards on the individual items as they may appear 

to be most advantages to the District, to include award of different items to different vendors, and to waive all formalities in 

bidding. 

4. The term “As Specified” or “A/S” will not be accepted.  If bidding on a make or model other than specified, bidder/proposer 

is to list make and model of item being bid and must state any deviations from the item specified.  The burden of proof of 

compliance with this specification will be the responsibility of the vendor.  Samples of items which are not as specified must 

be available to the District within 72 hours after our request. 

5. The bid is a firm offer which shall be irrevocable and open for acceptance for _______calendar days (60 calendar days unless 

otherwise specified) from the date set for submission of bids.  A 60-day minimum is usually required for School Board 

approval. 

6. Bids received after the due date and time specified will not be considered. 

7. When a bid is not returned, the vendor’s name is removed from the bidder list for this commodity. 

8. Questions regarding this bid must be submitted to the Purchasing Manager for clarification. 

9. Payment: Unless otherwise stated under “Discount Terms” on page 1, payment terms will be Net 30 after acceptance of 

delivery or receipt of correct invoice, whichever comes later. Boerne ISD will not be held responsible for any orders 

placed/delivered without a valid current purchase order number.  

10. Bidder/proposer hereby affirmatively states that it has not participated in any act of collusion, favoritism, gratuity, or inside 

dealings with any member of the staff of Boerne ISD or its Board of Trustees. 

11. Any contract resulting from this solicitation shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. 

Any legal action or proceeding brought or maintained, directly or indirectly, as a result of this solicitation shall be heard and 

determined in the City of Boerne, Kendall County, Texas. 

12. Renewal, if applicable, of resulting Contract will be in accordance with Local Government Code 271.903 concerning non-

appropriation of funds for multi-year contracts.  The Board of Trustees of Boerne Independent School District, or its 

designee, reserve the right to rescind the Contract at the end of each fiscal year if it is determined that there are insufficient 

funds to extend the Contract. 

13. All expenses resulting from preparation and responding to this bid/proposal shall be the sole responsibility of the 

bidder/proposer and not reimbursable. This provision includes, but is not limited to, bid bonds, performance and payment 

bonds, reproduction (copy) services, etc. 

14. All purchases made as a result of this solicitation shall be delivered FOB: Inside Delivery at no additional charge to the 

District. 

15. Contact between bidders/proposers and District staff other than those in the Purchasing Department during the bidding 

process or evaluation process is prohibited. Any attempt by a bidder/proposer to contact District staff outside the Purchasing 

Department may result in disqualification. 

16. The District utilizes Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) to pay for goods and services. Vendors awarded a contract as a result 

of this solicitation will be required to provide appropriate banking information to receive payment. 

17. A Vendor awarded a Contract as a result of this solicitation shall defend, indemnify, and save whole and harmless Boerne  

Independent School District and all of its officers, agents, and employees from and against all suits, actions, or claims of any 

character, name and description brought for or on account of any injuries or damages (including death) received or sustained 

by any person or property on account of, arising out of, or in contention with, any negligent act or omission of Vendor or 

any agent, employee, subcontractor or supplier of Vendor in the execution or performance of this Contract. The Vendor shall 

also defend and indemnify the Boerne Independent School District against claims by any subcontractor, supplier, laborer, 

material man or mechanic for payment for work or materials provided on behalf of the Vendor in the performance of the 

services contemplated herein, and all such claimants shall look solely to the Vendor and not Boerne Independent School 

District for satisfaction of such claims.  



 
 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 9 

 
 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 10 

 

FELONY CONVICTION NOTIFICATION 

 

State of Texas Legislative Senate Bill No. 1, Section 44.034, Notification of Criminal History, Subsection (a), 

states “a person or business entity that enters into a contract with a school district must give advance notice to the 

district if the person or an owner or operator of the business entity has been convicted of a felony.  The notice 

must include a general description of the conduct resulting in the conviction of a felony”. 

 

Subsection (b) states “a school district may terminate a contract with a person or business entity if the district 

determines that the person or business entity failed to give notice as required by Subsection (a) or misrepresented 

the conduct resulting in the conviction.  The District must compensate the person or business entity for services 

performed before the termination of the contract”. 

 

This notice is not required of a Publicly Held Corporation. 

              

 

I, the undersigned agent for the firm named below, certify that the information concerning notification of felony 

convictions has been reviewed by me and the following information furnished is true to the best of my 

knowledge. 

 

Vendor’s Name:           

 

Authorized Company Official’s Name (Printed):        

 

Check one of the following and sign as appropriate.  

 

 My firm is a publicly held corporation; therefore, this reporting requirement is not applicable. 

 

 Signature of Company Official:        
 
 

 My firm is not owned or operated by anyone who has been convicted of a felony. 

 

 Signature of Company Official:        
 

 

 My firm is owned or operated by the following individual(s) who has/have been convicted of a felony: 

 

 Name of Felon(s):           

  

Details of Conviction(s):          

 

             

  

 Signature of Company Official:        

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 11 

 

VENDOR DEBARMENT STATEMENT 

 

I have read the conditions and specifications provided in the bid document attached. 

 

 

I affirm, to the best of my knowledge, the company I represent has not been debarred or suspended from 

conducting business with school districts in the State of Texas.  This certification is required by the regulations 

implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 7 CFR Part 3017, Section 3017.510, 

Participants’ responsibilities.  The regulations were published as Part IV of the January 30, 1989, Federal 

Register (pages 4722-4733).  Copies of the regulation may be obtained by contacting the Department of 

Agriculture Agency with which this transaction originated. 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Company (Please Type/Print) 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address                     City                           State                      Zip 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name (Please Type/Print)  

 

 

______________________________________________      __________________________________________ 

Signature                       Title 

 

 

______________________________ ______________________________   __________________________ 

Telephone Number                                      Fax Number                         Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 12 

 

HOUSE BILL 89 – SECTION 2270.001 VERIFICATION 

 

Pursuant to Section 2270.001, Texas Government Code: 

1. “Boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise 

taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial 

relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli- 

controlled territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary business purposes; and 

2. “Company” means a for-profit sole proprietorship, organization, association, corporation, 

partnership, joint venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, or any limited liability 

company, including a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or 

affiliate of those entities or business associations that exist to make a profit. 

 

I,  , the undersigned representative of 

 (Company or Business Name) being 

an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, do hereby verify that the company named above, under the 

provisions of Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code 2270: 

 

Does not boycott Israel currently; and Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract the above-named 

company, business or individual with Boerne Independent School District. 

 

 

 

 

Printed Name                                                                                   Title 

 

 

Signature                                                                                          Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP #19-012 HVAC 13 

 

SENATE BILL 252 – CHAPTER 2252 VERIFICATION 

 

Effective September 1, 2017 contracts with companies engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or foreign terrorist 

organization is prohibited. A governmental entity may not enter into a governmental contract with a company that 

is identified on a list prepared and maintained under Section 806.051, 807.051 or 2252.153. The comptroller shall 

prepare and maintain, and make available to each governmental entity, a list of companies known to have contracts 

with or provide supplies and services to a foreign terrorist organization. 

 

I, _______________________________________________, the undersigned representative of 

  (Company or Business Name) being 

an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 2252, Section 

2252.152 and Section 2252.153, certify that the company names above is not listed on the website of the 

Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of companies that are identified under Section 806.051, 

Section 807.051 or Section 2253.153. I further certify that should the above-named company enter into a contract 

that is on said listing of companies on the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas which do business with 

Iran, Sudan or any Foreign Terrorist Organization, I will immediately notify the Boerne Independent School 

District’s Purchasing Department. 

 

 

 

 

Printed Name                                                                                   Title 

 

 

Signature                                                                                          Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


